
 

 

 
 
 
 

Licensing Committee 
 
 
 

Thursday 25 July 2013 at 10.00 am 

 
To be held at at the Town Hall, 
Pinstone Street, Sheffield, S1 2HH 

 
The Press and Public are Welcome to Attend 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Membership 
  

Councillors John Robson (Chair), Jenny Armstrong, David Barker, Nikki Bond, 
Jillian Creasy, Roger Davison, Neale Gibson, Adam Hurst, George Lindars-
Hammond, Denise Reaney, Nikki Sharpe, Clive Skelton (Deputy Chair), 
Stuart Wattam, Philip Wood and Cliff Woodcraft 
 

  

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 

PUBLIC ACCESS TO THE MEETING 

 
The Licensing Committee carries out a statutory licensing role, including licensing for 
taxis and public entertainment.  
 
As a lot of the work of this Committee deals with individual cases, some meetings 
may not be open to members of the public. 
 
A copy of the agenda and reports is available on the Council’s website at 
www.sheffield.gov.uk.  You can also see the reports to be discussed at the meeting if 
you call at the First Point Reception, Town Hall, Pinstone Street entrance.  The 
Reception is open between 9.00 am and 5.00 pm, Monday to Thursday and between 
9.00 am and 4.45 pm. on Friday, or you can ring on telephone no. 2734552.   
 
You may not be allowed to see some reports because they contain confidential 
information.  These items are usually marked * on the agenda.  
 
If you would like to attend the meeting please report to the First Point Reception 
desk where you will be directed to the meeting room. 
 
If you require any further information please contact Harry Clarke on 0114 273 6183 
or email harry.clarke@sheffield.gov.uk. 
 
 
 

FACILITIES 

 
There are public toilets available, with wheelchair access, on the ground floor of the 
Town Hall.  Induction loop facilities are available in meeting rooms. 
 
Access for people with mobility difficulties can be obtained through the ramp on the 
side to the main Town Hall entrance. 



 

 

 

 

LICENSING COMMITTEE AGENDA 
25 JULY 2013 

 
Order of Business 

 
1. Welcome and Housekeeping Arrangements 

 
2. Apologies for Absence 

 
3. Exclusion of Public and Press 
 To identify items where resolutions may be moved to exclude the press 

and public 
 

4. Declarations of Interest 
 Members to declare any interests they have in the business to be 

considered at the meeting. 
 

5. Minutes of Previous Meetings 
 To approve the minutes of the meetings held on:-  

 
15 April 2013 
22 April 2013 
23 April 2013 
25 April 2013 
29 April 2013 
9 May 2013 
13 May 2013 
15 May 2013 
16 May 2013 
20 May 2013 
23 May 2013 
3 June 2013 
4 June 2013 
6 June 2013 
 
 
 

6. Private Hire and Hackney Carriage Licensing - Enforcement Review 
 Report of the Chief Licensing Officer 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 1

ADVICE TO MEMBERS ON DECLARING INTERESTS AT MEETINGS 

 
New standards arrangements were introduced by the Localism Act 2011.  The new 
regime made changes to the way that members’ interests are registered and 
declared.   
 
If you are present at a meeting of the Council, of its executive or any committee of 
the executive, or of any committee, sub-committee, joint committee, or joint sub-
committee of the authority, and you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI) 
relating to any business that will be considered at the meeting, you must not:  
 
• participate in any discussion of the business at the meeting, or if you become 

aware of your Disclosable Pecuniary Interest during the meeting, participate 
further in any discussion of the business, or  

• participate in any vote or further vote taken on the matter at the meeting.  

These prohibitions apply to any form of participation, including speaking as a 
member of the public. 

You must: 
 
• leave the room (in accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct) 
• make a verbal declaration of the existence and nature of any DPI at any 

meeting at which you are present at which an item of business which affects or 
relate
[...]
 Ms Huggins confirmed that she did not have any 
evidence to show that a further licenced premises in the area would 
result in an increase in noise nuisance and anti-social behaviour.  
With regard to the levels of underage drinking in the area, specifically 
relating to test purchases, she stated that she had been informed that 
there had been an increase in the number of test purchases in 
licenced premises, and that Mr Malook had noticed that such tests  
had been undertaken on a more frequent basis than previously.  She 
stated that supermarkets generally sold alcohol cheaper than other 
licenced outlets, and that this could potentially lead to an increase in 
underage and excessive drinking.  In terms of the petition, although it 
was accepted that there was a reference to the planning application in 
respect of the store, it had been made clear to everyone that by 
signing the petition, they were objecting to the application for a 
Premises Licence. 

  
4.14 Sabrina Cader put forward the case on behalf of the applicants, 

referring to the reduction in hours now being requested regarding the 
sale of alcohol, from 06:00 hours to 24:00 hours to 07:00 hours to 
23:00 hours.  She stated that the shop would comprise a convenience 
store, selling a basic range of goods, and alcohol would only form a 
small part of the overall sales.  It was planned that, subject to planning 
permission being obtained, the store would open in early 2014.  
Deliveries to the store would be made once a day, using a small lorry.  
This would include all goods at the shop being delivered at the same 
time, with no separate delivery for alcohol.  Reference was made to 
the fact that there were a number of existing stores on Barber Road 
which received daily deliveries, so deliveries to the premises were not 

Page 14



Meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee 23.04.2013 

Page 5 of 7 
 

likely to result in a major increase in traffic congestion.  In terms of the 
concerns raised with r
[...]
I L 
 

Licensing Committee 
 

Meeting held 15 May 2013 
 
PRESENT: Councillors John Robson (Chair), Jenny Armstrong, David Barker, 

Nikki Bond, Jillian Creasy, Roger Davison, Neale Gibson, Adam Hurst, 
George Lindars-Hammond, Nikki Sharpe, Clive Skelton (Deputy Chair), 
Philip Wood and Cliff Woodcraft 
 

 
   

 
1.  
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1  An apology for absence was received from Councillor Stuart Wattam. 
 
2.  
 

APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR 
 

2.1 RESOLVED: That Councillor John Robson be appointed Chair of the Licensing 
Committee and Councillor Clive Skelton be appointed Deputy Chair. 

 
3.  
 

DATES AND TIMES OF MEETINGS 
 

3.1 RESOLVED: That meetings of the Committee be held as and when required on 
dates and times to be determined by the Chair. 

 

Page 37



Page 38

This page is intentionally left blank



S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

Meeting held 16 May 2013 
 
PRESENT: Councillors John Robson (Chair), Neale Gibson and Nikki Bond 

 
 
   

 
1.  
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 No apologies for absence were received. 
 
2.  
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

2.1 RESOLVED: That the public and press be excluded from the meeting before 
discussion takes place on item 4 on the grounds that, if the public and press were 
present during the transaction of such business, there would be a disclosure to 
them of exempt information as described in paragraphs 1 and 2 of Schedule 12A 
to the Local Government Act 1972, as amended. 

 
3.  
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
 
4.  
 

HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE LICENSING - INDIVIDUAL CASES 
 

4.1 The Chief Licensing Officer submitted details in respect of four cases relating to 
Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing. 

  
4.2 The applicant in Case No. 38/13 attended the hearing and addressed the Sub-

Committee. 
  
4.3 The licence holder in Case No. 39/13 was unable to attend the hearing and 

re
[...]
cer) and 
Jennie Skiba (Democratic Services). 

  
4.3 The Solicitor to the Sub-Committee outlined the procedure which would be 

followed during the hearing. 
  
4.4 Andy Ruston (Senior Licensing Officer) presented the report to the Sub-

Committee and it was noted that objections had been received from the South 
Yorkshire Police and were attached at Appendix “B” to the report. 

  
4.5 Councillor Clive Skelton asked whether South Yorkshire Police had been invited 

to attend the hearing, to which Andy Ruston referred to the copy of the invite 
attached at Appendix “E”, and added that the Police had informed him on the 14th 
May that they would  not be attending. 

  

Page 43



Meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee 23.05.2013 

Page 2 of 2 
 

4.6 RESOLVED: That the public and press and attendee involved in the application 
be excluded from the meeting before further discussion takes place on the 
grounds that, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted, if those 
persons were present, there would be a disclosure to them of exempt information 
as described in paragraphs 5 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972, 
as amended. 

  
4.7 The Solicitor to the Sub-Committee reported orally, giving legal advice on various 

aspects of the application. 
  
4.8 At this stage in the proceedings, the meeting was re-opened to the public and 

press and attendee. 
  
4.9 RESOLVED: That the application be deferred for a period of 14 days until the 11th 

June, 2013 to give the South Yorkshire Police a further opportunity to attend and 
outline their objections to the application. 

 

Page 44



S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

Meeting held 3 June 2013 
 

PRESENT: Councillors John Robson (Chair), Nikki Bond and Clive Skelton 
 

 
   

 
1.  

 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
1.1 No apologies for absence were received.   
 
2.  

 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 

 
2.1 RESOLVED: That the public and press be exc
[...]
kney 

Carriage and Private Hire 
Driver’s Licence 

Grant a licence for nine 
months and, on the first 
renewal, authority be given 
to grant the applicant a 12 
month licence and, on any 
subsequent renewal, an 18 
month licence, subject to 
(a) the applicant 
completing all the 
necessary tests required of 
a new driver, in 
accordance with current 
policies and (b) there being 
no further cause for 
concern. 

 

Page 46



S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Licensing Committee 
 

Meeting held 4 June 2013 
 
PRESENT: Councillors John Robson (Chair), Nikki Bond, George Lindars-

Hammond, Clive Skelton (Deputy Chair) and Stuart Wattam 
 

 
   

 
1.  
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Jenny Armstrong, Jillian 
Creasy, Neale Gibson and Cliff Woodcraft. 

 
2.  
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

2.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the public 
and press. 

 
3.  
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
 
4.  
 

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS 
 

4.1 The minutes of the meetings of the Licensing Sub-Committee held on 11th, 12th, 
14th 18th, 21st and 25th February, 4th, 11th, 18th, 19th, 21st and 26th March and 4th, 
8th, 9th and 11th April, 2013 were approved as correct records, subject to the 
amendment of the minutes of the meeting held on 18th March by the deletion of 
the second reference to “Councillor Clive Skelton, Deputy Chair” in the list of 
Members present at the meeting. 

 
5.  
 

SAFETY OF SPORTS GROUNDS ACT 1975 (AS AMENDED) - ANNUAL 
REVIEW OF SAFETY CERTIFICATION/SAFETY ADVISORY GROUP POLICY 
DOCUMENT 
 

5.1 The Chief Licensing Officer submitted  a report on the Annual Review of Safety 
Certification/Safety Advisory Group Policy in relation to designated stadiums, 
regulated stands, other grounds, concerts, festivals and other events, a copy of 
which Policy was attached at Appendix “A” to the report.   

  
5.2 Steve Lonnia, Chief Licensing Officer, stated that the Policy was first issued in 

January 2012 as a result of the annual self-assessment process carried out by the 
Licensing Service.  He added that the Policy was recently reviewed and updated 
following consultation with the Sports Grounds Safety Authority, the Safety 
Advisory Group and the relevant stadiums in the City affected by the Policy. 

  
5.3 Steve Lonnia briefly outlined the Policy and made reference to its purpose, aims, 

scope, objectives, legislation, delegations and responsibilities and felt it was 
important to bring policies made under officer delegated powers to the attention of 

Page 47



Meeting of the Licensing Committee 4.06.2013 

Page 2 of 2 
 

Members so that they were aware of such matters and for them to endorse the 
Policy. 

  
5.4 He stated that a local authority is permitted to charge fees for the issue, 

amendment, replacement or transfer of a safety certificate.  However, at present, 
this Authority does not charge for work undertaken, but after carrying out 
consultations with other local authorities, it is now intended to determine and 
introduce fees to be charged and he would report further on this to a future 
meeting of the Committee. 

  
5.5 RESOLVED: That this Committee notes and endorses the action taken by the 

Chief Licensing Officer in updating the Safety Certification/Safety Advisory Group 
Policy document now submitted. 

 
6.  
 

SAFETY OF SPORTS GROUNDS ACT 1975 (AS AMENDED) - 
ENFORCEMENT POLICY 
 

6.1 The Chief Licensing Officer submitted a report to update and inform Members with 
regard to the process of publishing an Enforcement Policy specific to designated 
stadiums, regulated stands, other grounds, concerts, festivals and other events.  
He asked the Committee to confirm his action in establishing the enforcement 
policy as attached at Appendix “A” to the report. 

  
6.2 RESOLVED: That this Committee notes and endorses the action taken by the
[...]
esponsible adult at all times.  The Children’s Charter or similar 
signage will be displayed to help staff enforce this; 

  
 (g) Persons under the age of 18 years must be off the premises by 21:00 

hours, unless attending a private, pre-booked family type function, when 
the premises are closed to the general public; 

  
 (h) There shall be no 18th birthday parties, functions or related events; 
  
 (i) A minimum of two Door Supervisors should be employed at the premises 

from 19:00 to 23:30 hours, Friday and Saturday; and 
  
 (j) A CCTV system, the specification being to the satisfaction of South 

Yorkshire Police, will be fitted, maintained and in use at all times whilst the 
premises are open. 

  
  
 (The full reasons for the Sub-Committee’s decision and the operating conditions 

will be included in the written Notice of Determination.) 
 

Page 52



Agenda Item 6

Page 53



Page 54



Page 55



Page 56



Page 57



Page 58


	Agenda
	4 Declarations of Interest
	5 Minutes of Previous Meetings
	22 April
	23 April
	25 April
	29 April
	9 May
	13 May
	15 May
	16 May
	20 May
	23 May
	3 June
	4 June
	6 June

	6 Private Hire and Hackney Carriage Licensing - Enforcement Review



Minutes of the meeting


S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Licensing Committee 
 

Meeting held 25 July 2013 
 
PRESENT: Councillors John Robson (Chair), Nikki Bond, Roger Davison, 

Neale Gibson, Adam Hurst, George Lindars-Hammond, Clive Skelton 
(Deputy Chair), Stuart Wattam, Philip Wood and Cliff Woodcraft 
 

 
   

 
1.  
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Jenny Armstrong, Jillian 
Creasy and Nikki Sharpe. 

 
2.  
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

2.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the public 
and press. 

 
3.  
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
 
4.  
 

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS 
 

4.1 The minutes of the meetings of the Licensing Committee held on 15th May and 4th 
June and the Licensing Sub-Committee held on 15th, 22nd, 23rd, 25th and 29th April, 
9th, 13th, 16th, 20th and 23rd May and 3rd and 6th June, 2013, were approved as 
correct records. 

 
5.  
 

PRIVATE HIRE AND HACKNEY CARRIAGE LICENSING - ENFORCEMENT 
REVIEW 
 

5.1 The Committee received a report of the Chief Licensing Officer 
outlining the enforcement activity undertaken in relation to private hire 
and taxi licensing for the period 1st September, 2012 to 31st May, 
2013. 

  
5.2 In attendance were Clive Stephenson, Principal Licensing Officer and 

Zulfiqar Ahmed, Sheffield Taxi Trade Association (STTA). 
  
5.3 In presenting the report, Clive Stephenson stated that the Licensing 

Section received numerous complaints and photographs almost daily 
relating to the taxi rank and cycle lane in Castle Street. He informed 
Members that every complaint made was investigated and that a 
number of warning letters and formal warnings have been issued to 
drivers who have repeatedly transgressed in this area, although he 
commented that when the Market moves to the bottom of the Moor, in 
his opinion, the problem will cease. 



Meeting of the Licensing Committee 25.07.2013 

Page 2 of 2 
 

  
5.4 In response to questions from Members of the Committee, Clive 

Stephenson stated that enforcement was carried out in areas such as 
Crystal Peaks, where there were a number of “out of town” taxi 
vehicles arriving and departing, but these vehicles were outside the 
jurisdiction of Sheffield and therefore officers could not undertake 
enforcement activities, but could report issues of concern to the 
relevant licensing authority. 

  
5.5 Zulfiqar Ahmed stated that since the Licensing Office had moved to 

Staniforth Road, there appeared to be a lack of enforcement on City 
Road and felt the members of the STTA were being discriminated 
against, that complaints made had not been followed up and that 
enforcement officers did not work during the hours when illegal plying 
for hire by private hire drivers took place.  The Chair suggested that 
these issues could be addressed at a meeting of the Taxi Forum. 

  
5.6 Some Members were alarmed at the amount of vehicles checked and 

faults found and asked Clive Stephenson to clarify the nature and 
extent of these, to which Clive responded that these ranged from 
notices inside cars not being displayed to MOT faults, lights not 
working, doors signs on private hire vehicles not being displayed etc., 
but he commented that the standard of licensed vehicles are very 
good and generally do stand up to the tests carried out by the Council. 

  
5.7 With regard to questions from Members regarding warnings to drivers, 

Clive Stephenson said that each transgression is judged on its merit 
and the time lapsed between warnings if appropriate, and then 
brought to Committee rather than prosecution through the Courts. 

  
5.8 Along with the problems highlighted in the report, Members raised a 

number of areas of concern namely:- 
  
 • Taxi ranks that are time-limited and left standing empty i.e. on 

Ecclesall Road and Chesterfield Road, outside the Big Tree 
public house. 

  
 • The Carver Street taxi rank which has been moved to opposite 

sides of the road. 
  
 • Parking problems at Sheffield Station since its redevelopment. 
  
5.8 RESOLVED: That the Committee notes the information contained in 

the report and makes no changes to the frequency or type of 
enforcement activity undertaken, but requests that future quarterly 
reports on enforcement activity include decisions taken by the 
Magistrates Court when appeals are made to them. 

 


